

**EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO,
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA
Case No. CA-12-098708**

VICKI M. O'MALLEY,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

PATRICK J. O'MALLEY,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO, CASE No. DR-04-299141**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ACTION OHIO COALITION FOR BATTERED WOMEN,
OHIO NOW EDUCATION AND LEGAL FUND,
PROFESSOR MIKE BRIGNER, JD, AND
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

December 17, 2012

Chris Marcinko (#0077846)
430 Fremont Road
Port Clinton, OH 43452
(419) 734-0022
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Nomi Berenson (*pro hac vice pending*)
Jessica Davis (*pro hac vice pending*)
Goodwin Procter LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
Tel.: 212.813.8800
Fax.: 212.355.3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO CONSIDER THE RISK TO THE CHILDREN’S SAFETY.	5
A. Under Ohio Law, The Safety Of The Child Is Paramount.	5
B. The Court Erred In Downplaying Defendant’s Obscenity Conviction.....	7
C. The Court Erred In Downplaying Defendant’s History of Violence.....	11
D. The Court Failed to Consider the Children’s Corroborated Reports of Violence and Fear	13
E. The Court’s Order Increases the Risks To The Children’s Wellbeing.....	19
II. PARENTAL ALIENATION CANNOT EXPLAIN THE ALLEGATIONS AND EVIDENCE OF ABUSE HERE	22
A. The Decision and Evaluations Never Actually Ruled out Abuse but Leaped Instead to the View that Mrs. O’Toole was the Source of the Children’s Problems.....	24
B. Treating Undetermined Abuse Allegations as Alienation, as was Done Here, is a Dangerous Error.....	27
C. Regardless of the Accuracy of the Abuse Claims, Alienation Cannot Itself Explain These Children’s Feelings and Behaviors.	28
D. Parental Hostility Rarely Suffices to Create Child Alienation	30
E. Potentially False Abuse Allegations Have Not Been Identified in Cases of True Alienation.	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beard v. Bloomfield</i> , 3rd Dist. No 16-11-19, 2012-Ohio-2133, 2012 WL 1664151	6
<i>Bodine v. Bodine</i> , 38 Ohio App.3d 173, 528 N.E.2d 973 (10th Dist.1988).....	36
<i>Felton v. Felton</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 34 (1997).....	viii
<i>Hanke v. Hanke</i> , 94 Md.App. 65, 615 A.2d (1992).....	37
<i>In re Perales</i> , 52 Ohio St.2d 89, 369 N.E.2d 1047 (1977)	6
<i>Johntonny v. Malliski</i> , 67 Ohio App.3d 709, 588 N.E.2d 200 (11th Dist.1990).....	36
<i>Matter of Bunting</i> , 1988 WL 10999 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 5, 1988).....	29, 32
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 1993 WL 439925 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 29, 1993)	36
<i>U.S. v. Crisman</i> , D.N.M. No. CR 11-2281, 2011 WL 5822731 (Nov. 15, 2011).....	9
STATUTES	
R.C. 3109.04	6, 7, 10, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Psychol. Ass’n, <i>Violence and the Family: Report of the American Psychological Association Presidential Task Force on Violence and the Family</i> 103 (1996).....	17, 27
Bancroft & Silverman, <i>The Batterer as Parent</i> 127 (1st ed. 2002)	19, 21
<i>Big-name Cleveland family embroiled in custody battle</i> , http://www.19actionnews.com/story/19665358/tonight-at-11-big-name-cleveland-family-embroiled-in-custody-battle	19

Bourke & Hernandez, <i>The ‘Butner Study’ Redux: A Report of the Incidence of Hands-on Child Victimization by Child Pornography Offenders</i> , 24 J. Fam. Violence 183 (2009)	9-10
Bowles et al., National Council of Juv. & Family Court Judges, <i>A Judicial Guide to Child Safety in Custody Cases</i> (2008)	5-6
Carpenter & Kopas, <i>Casualties of a Custody War: What’s Best for the Child?</i> Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (May 31, 1998).....	21
Conner, <i>Abuse and Discretion: Evaluating Judicial Discretion in Custody Cases Involving Violence Against Women</i> , 17 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L.163 (2009).....	11, 12, 15
Dalton et al., Nat’l Council of Juv. & Family Court Judges & State Justice Inst., <i>Navigating Custody & Visitation Evaluations in Cases with Domestic Violence: A Judge’s Guide</i> 24 (rev. 2006).....	28, 35
Drozd & Olesen, <i>Is It Abuse Alienation, and/or Estrangement? A Decision Tree</i> , 1 J. Child Custody 65 (2000)	27
Dube et al., <i>Childhood Abuse, Household Dysfunction, and the Risk of Attempted Suicide Throughout the Life Span</i> , 286 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 3089 (2001).....	20
Everson & Faller, <i>Base Rates, Multiple Indicators, and Comprehensive Forensic Evaluations: Why Sexualized Behavior Still Counts in Assessments of Child Sexual Abuse Allegations</i> , 21 J. Child Sex Abuse 45 (2012)	32
Faller, <i>Maltreatment in Early Childhood: Tools for Research-Based Intervention</i> (1999).....	29, 32
Farragher & Rodebaugh, <i>Hanged Boy Caught in Custody Case</i> , San Jose Mercury News (February 2, 1989)	21
Gardner, <i>Conducting Scientifically Crafted Child Custody Evaluations</i> (2nd ed. 2006)	27
Gardner, <i>Parental Alienation Syndrome and the Differentiation Between Fabricated and Genuine Child Abuse</i> (1987).....	28-29
Jaffe et al., <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , Juv. & Fam. Ct. J., Sept. 2003	12
Johnston & Kelly, <i>Commentary on Walker, Brantley, and Rigsbee’s (2004) ‘A Critical Analysis of Parental Alienation Syndrome and Its Admissibility in Family Court,’</i> 1 J. Child Custody, no. 4, 2004	30, 31, 33, 34

Johnston & Goldman, <i>Outcomes of Family Counseling Interventions with Children Who Resist Visitation: An Addendum to Friedlander and Walters</i> , 48 Fam. Ct. Rev. 112 (2010).....	31
Johnston & Campbell, <i>Impasses of Divorce: The Dynamics and Resolution of Family Conflict</i> (1988).....	33
Johnston, <i>Children of Divorce Who Reject a Parent and Refuse Visitation: Recent Research and Social Policy Implications for the Alienated Child</i> , 38 Fam. L. W. 257 (2003)	21
Johnston et al., <i>Is it Alienating Parenting, Role Reversal, or Child Abuse? A Study of Children’s Rejection of a Parent in Child Custody Disputes</i> , 5 J. Emotional Abuse 191, 206 (2005).....	30, 33
kelly, <i>Parental Alignments and Rejection: An Empirical Study of Alienation in Children of Divorce</i> , 31 J. Am. Academy Psychiatry & L. 158 (2003)	33
Kaufman et al., <i>Effects of Early Adverse Experiences on Brain Structure and Function: Clinical Implications</i> , 48 Biological Psychiatry 778 (2000).....	31
Kohm, <i>Tracing the Foundations of the Best Interests of the Child Standard in American Jurisprudence</i> , 10 J. Fam. Stud. 337 (2008)	5
Lampel, <i>Children’s Alignments with Parents in Highly Conflicted Custody Cases</i> , 34 Fam. & Conciliation Cts. Rev. 229 (1996)	34
McCloskey et al., <i>The Effects of Systemic Family Violence on Children’s Mental Health</i> , 66 Child Dev. 1239 (1995)	31
McLaughlin et al., <i>Childhood Adversities and First Onset of Psychiatric Disorders in a National Sample of US Adolescents</i> , 69 Archives Gen. Psychiatry 1151 (2012).....	31
Meier, <i>A Historical Perspective on Parental Alienation Syndrome and Parental Alienation</i> , 6 J. Child Custody 232, 235-36 (2009)	29
Righthand et al., <i>Child Maltreatment Risk Assessments: An Evaluation Guide</i> (2003).....	29, 32
Runyon et al., <i>An Overview of Child Physical Abuse</i> , 5 Trauma, Violence & Abuse 65 (2004).....	15

Saunders et al., *Child Custody Evaluators’ Beliefs about Domestic Abuse Allegations: Their Relationship to Evaluator Demographics, Background, Domestic Violence Knowledge and Custody-Visitation Recommendations, Final Technical Report Submitted to the National Institutes of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, October 2011*,
<http://ssw.umich.edu/about/profiles/saunddan/Custody-Evaluators-Beliefs-About-Domestic-Abuse-Allegations-Final-Tech-Report-to-NIJ-10-31-11.pdf>
 (accessed December 16, 2012) 32-33

Seto, *Response to Additional Commissioner Questions on Child Pornography Sentencing Guidelines*,
http://www.ussc.gov/Legislative_and_Public_Affairs/Public_Hearings_and_Meetings/20120215-16/Responses_15_Seto.pdf.....10

Stevens, *The Adverse Childhood Experiences Study – the Largest Public Health Study You Never Heard Of, Part Three*The Huffington Post (Oct. 8, 2012, 9:33 AM), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/jane-ellen-stevens/the-adverse-childhood-exp_7_b_1944199.html 19-20

Trickey, *Porn, Fisticuffs and the Fall of Pat O’Malley* (October 2008),
www.clevelandmagazine.com (accessed Dec. 16, 2012)11, 13

Wallerstein et al., *The Unexpected Legacy of Divorce* (2000)31
